FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Becky C. Olivas, BLM, New Mexico State Office, (505) 438–7609.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: No valid lease has been issued affecting the lands. The lessee has agreed to new lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre or fraction thereof and 162/3 percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500.00 administrative fee and has reimbursed the Bureau of Land Management for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all the requirements for reinstatement of the leases as set out in Sections 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate the leases effective December 1, 2006, subject to the original terms and conditions of the leases and the increased rentals and royalty rates cited above.

Dated: April 25, 2007.

### Becky C. Olivas,

Land Law Examiner, Fluids Adjudication Team 1.

[FR Doc. E7–8487 Filed 5–2–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–FB–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[NM-920-1310-07; TXNM 115039]

# Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease TXNM 115039

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of reinstatement of terminated oil and gas lease.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the provisions of 43 CFR 3108.2–3(b)(2), Energy Equities, Inc. timely filed a petition for reinstatement of oil and gas lease TXNM 115039 for lands in Shelby County, Texas, and was accompanied by all required rentals and royalties accruing from December 1, 2006, the date of termination.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Becky C. Olivas, BLM, New Mexico State Office, (505) 438–7609.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: No valid lease has been issued affecting the lands. The lessee has agreed to new lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$10.00 per acre or fraction thereof and 16 2/3 percent, respectively. The lessee has paid the required \$500.00 administrative fee and has reimbursed the Bureau of Land Management for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessee has met all

the requirements for reinstatement of the lease as set out in Sections 31(d) and (e) of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 (30 U.S.C. 188), and the Bureau of Land Management is proposing to reinstate the lease effective December 1, 2006, subject to the original terms and conditions of the lease and the increased rentals and royalty rates cited above.

Dated: April 25, 2007.

### Becky C. Olivas,

Land Law Examiner, Fluids Adjudication Team 1.

[FR Doc. E7–8488 Filed 5–2–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-FB-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[ID-933-1430-FR; IDI-27169]

# Termination of Recreation and Public Purposes Act Classification, Idaho

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This notice terminates a Recreation and Public Purposes Act Classification on 17 acres of public lands, more or less, as this classification is no longer needed under the provisions of the Recreation and Public Purposes Act, as amended (43 U.S.C. 869 *et seq.*).

EFFECTIVE DATE: May 3, 2007.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Catherine D. Foster, BLM Idaho State Office, 1387 S. Vinnell Way, Boise, Idaho 83709, (208) 373–3863.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** On June 9, 1992, 17 acres of public lands were classified as suitable for Recreation and Public Purposes. The classification is hereby terminated and the segregation for the following described land is hereby terminated:

T. 37 N., R. 1 E., B.M.

Section 34, Lots 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26 and 27 (Formerly a portion of Lot 6).

The area described above aggregates 17 acres of public lands, more or less, in Clearwater County.

At 9 a.m. on May 3, 2007, the Recreation and Public Purposes Classification will be terminated. The lands will remain closed to location and entry under the public land laws and the mining laws, as they are currently withdrawn by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) for hydropower purposes: Power Project No. 10819.

Dated: February 27, 2007.

#### Jimmie Buxton,

Chief, Branch of Lands, Minerals and Water Rights Resource Services Division.

[FR Doc. E7–8485 Filed 5–2–07; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4310–GG–P** 

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[NM-030-1430-01; NMNM110627]

## Notice of Realty Action; Recreation and Public Purpose (R&PP) Act Classification; New Mexico

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management

(BLM), Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of realty action.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) has examined and found suitable for classification for lease and subsequent conveyance under the provisions of the Recreation and Public Purposes (R&PP) Act, (43 U.S.C. 869, et seq.) as amended, approximately 34.38 acres of public land in Doña Ana County, New Mexico. The City of Las Cruces (City) proposes to use the land as a community park and related facilities.

**DATES:** Interested parties may submit written comments regarding the proposed land/conveyance or classification of the lands until June 18, 2007.

ADDRESSES: Send written comments to the District Manager, BLM Las Cruces District Office, 1800 Marquess, Las Cruces, New Mexico 88005.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Angel Mayes, Realty Specialist, at the above address or on (505) 525–4376.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The City filed an R&PP Act application for 34.38 acres of public land to be developed as a community park and related facilities. These related facilities include walking trails, plant identification plaques, shade structures, parking lots, picnic shelters, restrooms, play areas with play structures and landscape enhancements to complement the structures. The parcel of public land, located on the east mesa of the City of Las Cruces, is described as follows:

## New Mexico Principal Meridian,

T. 23 S., R. 2 E.,

Section 4, lots 10 and 11, inclusive.

The area described contains 34.38 acres, more or less, in Doña Ana County. The land is not required for any Federal purpose. The lease/conveyance is consistent with the BLM Mimbres Resource Management Plan dated